



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7648/2025**

GAJENDRA SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rishabh, Mr. Harsh Rajput
& Ms. Arunima Singh, Adv.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY
DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Theepa Murvgesan, SPC
along with Mr. Yogesh K.
Dubey, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

%

28.05.2025

CM APPL. 34159/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(C) 7648/2025 & CM APPL. 34158/2025

2. Issue Notice.

3. Notice is accepted by Mr. Yogesh K. Dubey, learned counsel on behalf of the respondents.

4. Let counter-affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

5. List on 30th July, 2025.

6. We make it clear that there is no stay on the operation of the



Impugned Order or on the transfer order of the petitioner. This shall, however, not prevent the petitioner from making a representation on the issue of his posting before the respondent, and the respondent considering the same in accordance with the rules.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

MAY 28, 2025 /pr/my/VS

Click here to check corrigendum, if any