



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 7648/2025 & CM APPL. 34158/2025**
GAJENDRA SINGHPetitioner
Through: Mr.Rishabh, Ms.Arunima
Singh, Mr.Anubhav Rathi and
Ms.Akshika Chaudhary, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY
DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS & ORS.
.....Respondents
Through: Ms.M. Theepa, SPC with
Mr.Yogesh K. Dubey, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

% **ORDER**
30.07.2025

1. The learned counsel for the respondents prays for further time to file the counter affidavit. Let the same be filed within a period of two weeks, as prayed for. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has made a representation, as was allowed by this Court *vide* Order dated 28.05.2025, however, has not received any response thereto from the respondents.
3. The respondents, without prejudice to the pendency of the present petition, shall consider the said representation and pass a speaking order thereon, communicating the same to the petitioner



within a period of two weeks from today.

4. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that though the petitioner has joined his transfer posting, the salary for the period post since his joining has also not been released to him. The respondents must also look into this issue and act in accordance with the law.
5. A copy of this order be given *dasti* to the parties.
6. List on 4th December, 2025.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JULY 30, 2025/sg/ys/SJ